ORDINANCE NO. 341

CITY OF ST. FRANCIS ANOKA COUNTY

AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING CHAPTER 8 PUBLIC PROTECTION IN THE CITY CODE – 2^{ND} READING

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. FRANCIS, ANOKA COUNTY, MINNESOTA, ORDAINS:

Changes in the following sections are denoted with an <u>underline for new text</u> or a <u>strikethrough</u> for deleted language. Renumbering and updated references shall occur throughout the Code as needed when subsections are added or deleted.

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 8-2-1 General Provisions of the St. Francis Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows:

H. Exception. This Section shall not apply to premises on which only one unlicensed or inoperable motor vehicle is stored.

<u>Section 2.</u> Section 8-2-2 Abatement of Exterior Public Nuisances and Other Violations of the St. Francis Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows:

- B. Application. This Section shall apply to the abatement of the refuse, junk, nuisances, and other violations maintained exterior to the principal structure as identified in:
 - 1. Refuse as identified in Section 8-2-1-B-1.
 - 2. Junk as defined in Section 8-2-1-B-2.
 - 3. Outside storage of materials and all other materials deemed to create a general public nuisance as described in Section 8-2-1-B-3.
 - 4. Public nuisances enumerated in Section 8-2-6.
 - 5. Zoning issues to be remedied by Section 10-3-9-C-3. 10-31-09 Enforcement.

<u>Section 2.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect and be enforced from and after its passage and publication according to law.

Approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of St. Francis this 21st day of January, 2025.

SEAL	CITY OF ST. FRANCIS
	By:
	Mark Vogel, Mayor
Attest: Jenni Wida, City Clerk	

DRAFTED BY: **HKGi** 800 Washington Ave. N., Suite 207 Minneapolis, MN 55401